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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
AGENDA
FEBRUARY 8, 2017 4:00 P.M.
Council Chambers Rouss City Hall
-

-

1.

POINTSOFORDER
A.
B.
C.
D.

2.

Roll Call
Approval of Minutes— December 14, 2016
Reading of Correspondence
Election of Officers

PUBLIC HEARINGS
BZA-17-030 Request of Stan Corneal for a variance of the Winchester Zoning
Ordinance, Section 18-6-3.2 pertaining to off-street parking buffer at 411 North
Loudoun Street (Map Number 173-01-I-i) zoned High Density Residential (HR)
District with Historic Winchester (HW) district overlay. The applicant is seeking
this variance to allow for a driveway surface to encroach into the side and rear
parking buffer to accommodate the creation of covered off-street parking in the
rear of the property.
BZA-17-031 Request of Shenandoah Arts Council for a variance of the
Winchester Zoning Ordinance, Section 18-6-5 pertaining to amount of off-street
parking at 811-813 South Loudoun Street (Map Number 212-i-G-12) zoned
Central Business (B-i) district. The applicant is seeking to modify use limitations
associated with a previous zoning variance pertaining to parking requirements
granted by the Board. The current use of the upstairs floor area is currently limited
to use strictly by the Shenandoah Arts Council.

3.

NEW BUSINESS

4.

OLD BUSINESS

5.

ADJOURN

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MINUTES
The Board of Zoning Appeals held its regularly scheduled meeting on
Wednesday, December 14, 2016, at 4:00p.m. in Council Chambers, Rouss City
Hall, 15 North Cameron Street, Winchester, Virginia.
POINTS OF ORDER:
PRESENT:
ABSENT:
STAFF:
VISITORS:

Chairman Pifer, Ms. Marchant, Mr. Whitacre,
Ms. Anderson
Vice Chairman Crawford, Mr. Lewis, Mr. PahI
Aaron Grisdale, Erick Moore and Carolyn Barrett
Marjorie Justice, Willie Wade

Chairman Pifer designated Cheryl Anderson as a voting member for today’s
meeting.
CONSENT AGENDA:
Approval of minutes of October 12, 2016
Chairman Pifer called for corrections or additions to the minutes. Mr. Whitacre
made a motion to approve the minutes as submitted. Ms. Anderson seconded
the motion. Chairman Pifer called for a vote. Voce vote was taken and the
motion passed 4-0.
READING OF CORRESPONDENCE:
None.
PUBLIC HEARINGS:
BZA-16-679 Request of Marjorie D. Justice, subject property owner, for an
appeal of a zoning determination regarding 515 South Street (Map Number
194-Oi-D-7), zoned Limited High Density Residential (HR-i) District. The
applicant is appealing a zoning determination that an approximately 7-foottall solid fence installed on the property does not conform to the fencing
provisions in the Zoning Ordinance for front and corner side yards.
Mr. Grisdale presented the staff report for the appeal. The property is a corner
lot as well as a double-frontage lot. He explained the zoning requirements for
this type of lot and staff’s attempts to resolve the issue.

Ms. Marchant asked about the height of the fence. Mr. Grisdale explained it
could be up to five feet tall if it was in a non-required front or corner side yard.
Ms. Anderson asked where the original fence had been and was it six feet high.
Mr. Grisdale confirmed that. Ms. Anderson noted that when the fence was taken
down, the applicant probably assumed putting up a new fence with the same
height was okay. Mr. Grisdale said he would let the applicant answer that.
Ms. Marchant asked if the wrought iron fence would be in compliance if it were
continued in the side yard. Mr. Grisdale said it would be in conformance with the
Zoning Ordinance.
Chairman Pifer asked if panels of the fence and not the actual four by four’s
underground along South Street were removed and replaced with new six-toot
panels, would it still be a conforming fence. Mr. Grisdale said no, in terms of if it
was a comprehensive replacement. There is provision in the Zoning Ordinance
that talks about maintenance and repair of non-conforming structures and there
is a percentage cap of the amount of work allowed.
Ms. Anderson asked if Ms. Justice had replaced old panels in sections over time,
would it still be in compliance. She would have just been repairing the old fence.
Mr. Grisdale said that is a hypothetical situation. There is a situation where that
could have worked over time if one is just maintaining a fence.
Mr. Whitacre asked if the only part in violation was along East Street and
everything else is in compliance. Mr. Grisdale agreed.
Ms. Marchant asked why an appeal was filed instead of a variance. Mr. Grisdale
said he would let the applicant answer that.
Chairman Pifer opened the public hearing
Ms. Justice explained why she needed the fence the way it was constructed.
She bought the property because of the original six-foot fence. She has four cats
and wanted to keep them in the yard to protect them but one kept climbing over.
The old fence had been damaged over time and was falling over. Children in the
neighborhood would run their bicycles and toys into the fence. There is crime
and trash in the neighborhood and she feels safer with the new fence.
Ms. Marchant asked why an appeal was tiled instead of a variance. Ms. Justice
said she just started at the top of the list. She didn’t know the difference between
an appeal and a variance. She started at the $270.00 mark. A variance was
next at $500.00 and after that was going to court and she’d have to hire an
attorney so that’s why she started at the top of the list.

Mr. Grisdale said that at the on-site meeting on October 17, 2016, she had
requested a list of the options available to her. First, she could appeal the
determination within a 30-day window after notice was provided otherwise it
becomes a thing decided and no longer subject to appeal. Secondly, she could
apply for a variance. Third, she could opt to ask the Council to amend the
Zoning Ordinance to alter the fence allocations.
Ms. Justice said East Street is a cul-de-sac dead-end street and many people
speed as they cut through the neighborhood. It’s not a through street and she
did not understand why the City said her property had three street frontages. No
one in the neighborhood has complained about the fence. She gave a brief
history of when the houses and townhouses had been built in the neighborhood.
Chairman Pifer stated that his uncle owns BP properties, which owns a portion of
the townhouses on East Street, but did not think it would alter his opinion for this
hearing.
Mr. Wade, 210 East Street, spoke about the old fence and the way it had been
constructed. It was inadequate to keep neighborhood problems out. Ms. Justice
lives alone so the fence is a deterrent and does not have a back gate. He
questioned how a property can have two front yards and said there is no such
thing. The company that put the fence up should have obtained a permit and
followed the Zoning Ordinance requirements. If it wasn’t done, there should be
consumer protection available. He mentioned two other fences similar in height
and design that had been installed on Woodstock Lane after hers. The
neighbors are happy about the fence and feel it improves the neighborhood. The
old fence was not adequate and was falling over.
Chairman Pifer closed the public hearing
Ms. Marchant asked if any other comments had been received. Mr. Grisdale
said there were no additional comments in addition to what was already in the
packet. He went on to clarify that permits are not required for fences under the
current building code except for swimming pool enclosures. There is no
regulatory review unless it is in a Corridor Enhancement overlay or Historic
District. Staff has identified this lot as a unique situation in the Zoning Ordinance
and has had conversations with City Council and the Planning Commission.
Staff and the Planning Commission are looking into a long term solution to see if
ordinance revisions are necessary for this type of lot. There are other areas of
concern that have been identified in that block. Staff is not attacking the beauty
or intent of the fence. It is just dealing with whether the ordinance was correctly
applied in this situation.
Mr. Whitacre said there is a violation no matter how good the fence looks.

Ms. Anderson said she put herself in Ms. Justice’s position. She moves into the
neighborhood and has a rickety old fence. She takes it down and puts up a new
one and she does not need a permit, she just does what she needs to do and
assumes that is all. Then someone comes by and says “By the way, you can’t
put that fence up.” Ms. Anderson said she drove through the neighborhood and
thinks the fence looks better than before. It is the start of what needs to be done
with people cleaning up their properties and making things look nicer. Ms.
Justice’s place looks very nice. In this day and age, a six foot fence is not going
to keep people safe. An extra foot may keep someone a little safer. The fencing
ordinance needs to be changed to allow taller fences in these types of yards.
Mr. Whitacre agreed the fence does look better. As far as the appeals process
goes, are they there to determine if Ms. Justice is in the right or if the ordinance
was interpreted correctly. Mr. Grisdale said the Board of Zoning Appeals is a
creature of statues so it has only the authority delegated to it by the Code of
Virginia and the Zoning Ordinance. To judge the validity of an ordinance and
whether or not it is correct overall is a legislative act and the purview of City
Council. The Board’s purview in this situation is if the code section that staff
cited within the notice of violation was correctly applied to this property with the
facts at hand. Does the provision of a maximum four-foot tall fence in a corner
side yard, is that the correct Zoning Ordinance that applies to this situation.
Overturning the Zoning Administrator’s decision would be saying that the seven
foot tall fence conforms with the zoning provision that a four foot tall fence is the
maximum size fence. Mr. Whitacre said that answered his question but he
disagreed with the way the ordinance is written and Ms. Justice should be
allowed to have it but staff is following the legislation and he does agree with the
way it has been applied.
Ms. Anderson asked if Ms. Justice had put up one section of seven foot fence
then taken down a six foot section and replaced it with a seven foot section and
so on, was that essentially a replacement. Mr. Grisdale said no, the seven foot
fence was even more out of compliance than what was there previously.
Because it was a six foot tall fence where a four foot tall fence was allowed and a
seven foot tall fence was put where a four foot fence was allowed, the situation
was made worse.
Ms. Marchant said it would have been better if it had come before them as a
variance instead of an appeal. She did not see how they could not uphold and
affirm what staff had cited.
Ms. Marchant made a motion to uphold and affirm the October 4, 2016 decision
that the 7-foot tall fence in the corner side yard is in violation of the Zoning
Ordinance. This is because:
a. The property is a Multi-Corner Lot by definition and therefore has two front
yards, one corner side yard, and a side yard.

b. The fence installed is located within the required corner side yard (along
East Street) and second front yard (Woodstock Lane).
c. The Zoning Ordinance limits the height and opacity of fences in corner
side yards to a maximum 4-foot tall and opacity requirement of a minimum
of 25% open. The fence is approximately 7-feet tall and does not meet
the height or opacity requirements.
d. The height and opacity of the portion of the fence located in the second
front yard (Woodstock Lane) is in conformance with the fence provisions
for double frontage lots, since the fence meets the required setback in
Section 18-9-2.8.
Mr. Whitacre seconded the motion. Roll call vote was taken and the motion
passed 3-1. Ms. Anderson voted in the negative.
NEW BUSINESS:
Meeting calendar for 2017
Ms. Marchant made a motion to approve the 2017 calendar. Ms. Anderson
seconded the motion. Voice vote was taken and the motion passed 4-0.
OLD BUSINESS:
None.
ADJOURN:
With no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at
4:37pm.
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January 18, 2017
City of Winchester
Planning Department
IS North Cameron Street
Winchester, VA 22601

Re: Variance Request for Encroachment into IS’ OtT’Street Parking Area Buffer.
Dear Mr. Youmans
We, Fort Loudoun Properties LLC request a variance granted for encroachment into the 15’ otlO
street parking area bufThr per Section I 8-6-3.2.c of the City of Winchester Zoning Ordinance. The
subject property is located on Peyton Street
After carelbi consideration, we are requesting this Variance for the following reasons:
•
•
•

Layout constraints with respect to working around an existing City of Winchester Sanitary Sewer
Main.
Access (travel way) to end unit Garage bay encroaches within required buflèr area.
Although the on-site parking requirement is meet, the need for additional on-site parking for4iest 5
is needed and would alleviate the parking for downtown

We respectibily request the support and consideration from your office with a positive recommendation for
approval to the Winchester Planning Commission and City Council. Please contact me with any concerns
or comments you may have. Thank you for your time and effort with this matter.
Sincerely,
Stan Conical

Fort Loudoun Properties, LLC

lAd 173—01—i— 2
SThOHUD’ER .1OSEFII
ZONE MR

AREA OF VARIANCE\
REQUEST ON-SITE

15’ OFF STRI

HATCHED AREA
VARIANCE REQUEST
ENCROACHMENT WITHIN
150FF STREET PARKING BUFFER

lAd 773—01—!— 33
W W P Wk!SThNTS LLC
Z0NE 72?

lAd 173—01—I— II
TR4S
Z0NE MR

VARIANCE REQUEST

VARIANCE
REQUEST

FORT LOUDOUN RENOVATION

1/18/2017

OLD TOWN PRECINCT
Cli’,’ OF WINCHESTER, WAGINIA

DATE:
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30

FND49

GREENWAY
ENGINEERING
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li’lpln’ (540) 602-4185
FAX (540) 722-9528
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Winçhetei
zoning & inspections

WINCHESTER BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
ISSUE/BACKGROUND

Case:

BZA-17-030

Applicant:

Stan Corneal, on behalf of property owner, Fort Loudoun Properties LLC.

Location:

411 North Loudoun Street

Zoning:

High Density Residential (HR) district with Historic Winchester (HW)
district overlay

Future Land Use:

Multifamily residential.

Legal Notice:

The request for variance was advertised in the Winchester Star on
January 25, 2017, and February 1, 2017. The property was required to
be posted with a public hearing sign and notices were mailed to
property owners within 300’ of the subject property.

Applicant’s Request:

Request of Stan Corneal for a variance of the Winchester Zoning
Ordinance, Section 18-6-3.2 pertaining to off-street parking buffer at
411 North Loudoun Street (Map Number 173-01-I-i) zoned High Density
Residential (HR) District with Historic Winchester (HW) district overlay.
The applicant is seeking this variance to allow for a driveway surface to
encroach into the side and rear parking buffer to accommodate the
creation of covered off-street parking in the rear of the property.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is located on the northwest corner of North Loudoun Street and Peyton Street and
zoned High Density Residential (HR) district with Historic Winchester (HW) district overlay. The
immediately surrounding properties on the east, west, and south are similarly zoned and consist
primarily of single family and two family dwellings. The properties directly to the north and southwest
are zoned Limited High Density Residential (HR-i) district and consist of a mix of residential uses and the
office of the French and Indian War Foundation.

Exhibit A Vicinity Map
-

Exhibit B Vicinity Zoning Map
-

The property currently consists of a multifamily residential building under renovation to be converted to
residential condominiums where the total number of units is being reduced from 16 down to 10. The
structure is a legally nonconforming, and Council granted a conditional use permit in February 2016 to
allow for the major renovation. As part of the site renovations, the owner is proposing to construct a
detached garage structure in the northern portion of the property to include 10 individual garage
spaces.

The off-street parking area leading to these garage spaces is proposed to encroach into the required offstreet parking buffer. Normally the off-street parking buffer is 5 feet off of a rear and side property line.
However, in this instance due to the property abutting residential zoning to the north and west a 15 foot
off-street parking buffer is required.

The off-street parking area is proposed to be less than a foot off of the northern property line (adjacent
to Lafayette Place) and within 10-feet of the western property line (adjacent to the properties fronting
on North Braddock Street). As a result, a variance request of the off-street parking buffer of 15-feet and
5-feet are requested for the northern and western sides of the property, respectively.

The applicant has explored alternative layouts for the garage structures that would eliminate the need
for the parking area to encroach into the parking buffer; however, due to the location of a buried
sanitary sewer main, the building is limited to being located east of the sewer main.

STAFF ANALYSIS & CONCLUSION
There are several evaluation criteria that the Board must use to evaluate a variance request to

determine if it may be granted.

The Zoning Ordinance requires that with variance requests, the burden of proof shall be on the applicant
to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his application meets the standard for a variance.

A variance shall be granted if the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the
ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance

would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition related to the property or improvements thereon
at the time of the effective date of the ordinance. The request must satisfy all of the following:

A.

The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;

B.

The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area;

C.

The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance;

D.

The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and,

E.

The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process or the process of an administrative modification at the time of the
filing of the variance application.

If the Board believes that the request does not satisfy each of the above considerations, then a variance
cannot be issued.
Criterion

Staff Analysis

The property interest for which the variance is being

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with the first
half of this criterion. There remains a question about
the intensity of the proposal, specifically the amount
off-street parking and is it configured in such a way as

requested was acquired in good faith and any hardship
was not created by the applicant for the variance

to be the minimal request necessary.
The granting of the variance will not be of substantial
detriment to adjacent property and nearby properties

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

in the proximity of that geographical area
The condition or situation of the property concerned is
not of so general or recurring a nature as to make
reasonably practicable the formulation of a general
regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

ordinance
The granting of the variance does not result in a use
that is not otherwise permitted on such property or a

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

change in the zoning classification of the property
The relief or remedy sought by the variance application
is not available through a special exception process or
the process of an administrative modification at the
time of the filing of the variance application

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

As a result of the above considerations, staff believes that four of the five criteria have been satisfied.
The only area in doubt is whether this proposal is a self-imposed hardship. The proposed garage is
situated in the only practical location for the structure to meet locational standards and not encroach on
the sewer main. As a result, the parking area encroaching in the northern buffer (adjacent to Lafayette
Place) is the only practical layout to accommodate the building footprint. The extra parking spaces along
the western off-street parking buffer are surplus parking spaces, and staff has a hard time identifying
how the inclusion of these spaces is not a self-imposed hardship.

Note: Staff has not received any letters of support or opposition for this application.

POSSIBLE MOTION(S)

Option A

—

1.

Partial Approval
MOVE, that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve a variance of the Winchester Zoning
Ordinance, Section 18-6-3.2 pertaining to off-street parking buffer at 411 North Loudoun
Street (Map Number 173-01-I-i) zoned High Density Residential (HR) District with Historic
Winchester (HW) district overlay, with the following conditions:
a.

The variance reduces the off-street parking buffer off of the northern property line
to 0-feet.

b.

Any portions of the off-street parking area encroaching into the northern setback
shall utilize grasscrete or a comparable permeable material as determined by City
staff.

The variance is approved because the strict application of the terms of the ordinance
would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property:

1)

The property interest for which the variance is being requested was
acquired in good faith and any hardship was not created by the
applicant for the variance;

2)

The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property and nearby properties in the proximity of that
geographical area;

3)

The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general
or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation
of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the
ordinance;

Option B

—

2.

4)

The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not
otherwise permitted on such property or a change in the zoning
classification of the property; and,

5)

The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available
through a special exception process or the process of an administrative
modification at the time of the filing of the variance application.

Full Approval
MOVE, that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve a variance of the Winchester Zoning
Ordinance, Section 18-6-3.2 pertaining to off-street parking buffer at 411 North Loudoun
Street (Map Number 173-01-I-i) zoned High Density Residential (HR) District with Historic
Winchester (HW) district overlay, with the following conditions:
a.

The variance reduces the off-street parking buffer off of the northern property line
to 0-feet.

b.

The variance reduces the off-street parking buffer off of the western property line
to approximately 10-feet as depicted on the drawing provided by Greenway
Engineering dated 1/18/2017.

c.

Any portions of the off-street parking area encroaching into the northern setback
shall utilize grasscrete or a comparable permeable material as determined by City
staff.

The variance is approved because the strict application of the terms of the ordinance
would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property:

1)

The property interest for which the variance is being requested was
acquired in good faith and any hardship was not created by the
applicant for the variance;

2)

The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property and nearby properties in the proximity of that
geographical area;

3)

The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general
or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation
of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the
ordinance;

4)

The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not
otherwise permitted on such property or a change in the zoning
classification of the property; and;

5)

The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available
through a special exception process or the process of an administrative
modification at the time of the filing of the variance application.

[Deny the variance 1
3.

MOVE, that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a variance of the Winchester Zoning
Ordinance Section 18-6-3.2 pertaining to a off-street parking buffer at 625 Berryville Avenue
(Map Number 195-7-S-133D) zoned Highway Commercial (B-2) district with Corridor
Enhancement (CE) district overlay, for the following reasons:

a.

The strict application of this Ordinance would not produce a clearly demonstrable
hardship.

b.

,

£‘—

/ ‘•

(List any additional reasons)

///

Aaron M. Grisdale, CZA
Director of Zoning and Inspections
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Anita Shull, President
Prosperity Financial Group

Shenandoah Arts Council
811 S. Loudoun St
Winchester, Va 22601
E1N: 54-1111805

Doug Stallard, VP
Morgan Stanley

To: Aaron Grisdale, Director of Zoning
& Board of Zoning Appeals

Lauri Bridgeforth, Sec.
Full Frame Photography

To whom it may concern:

Board of Directors

Tarnmy Bjelland
Learning In Bloom
Coiy Garmen
Museum of the
Shenandoah Valley
Abigail Gomez
Pretty Girl Painting
Susannah Godlove
Civic Leader
Doug Grove
Hometown Insurance
Agency
Suzan Herskowitz. PLLC
Attorney

Chelsea Hester
The Winchester Group
John Hill
City Councilman
Samir Jhaveri
Rubbermaid
Jenn Sacco
Old Towne Title Co.
Kelli VanDenBerg
Revenue Cycle

I am writing on behalf of the Board of Directors and myself to ask that the Board of
Zoning Appeals revisit the request made by Shenandoah Arts Council in the year 2000
(BZA-00-07), to remove some of the restrictions in tenants allowed to do business
from our upstairs studio apartments.
As part of the Bl district, and with a recent change in front of our building, as well as
across the street from a marked “loading zone” to now being “street parking,” we ask
that this request for changes be approved.
It is our request that the variance condition be changed from allowing the upstairs
office studios to increase from 2 studios and 2 offices, to the actual space of 3 studios
and 2 offices. Additionally, we ask that we be allowed occupancy in the upstairs space
to increase from a total of 5 people to a maximum of 8 people at any one time and that
the types of businesses be expanded from “artistic purposes only” to allow for other
possible tenants to operate a small business from this location. Examples to include:
• a massage therapist(s)
• small solo art gallery space
• a sole practitioner or attorney
• a small hair salon, etc.
While these businesses would create a bit of foot traffic, they arc the type of business
that would typically have only one or two clients in their business at any given time.
Thank you for your consideration.

Tammie Limoges
Executive Director

“...the arts have been an inseparable part of the human journey: indeed, we depend
on the arts to carry LIS toward the fullness of our humanty. We value them for
themselves, and because we do, we be! uve knowIng and pracUcing tnem is
fundamental to the healthy deve!opmen of our c.lcrc:ia rnnd and spirits. Tha: is
why, In any c:v izahon ours included the arts are nsnparble from in very meanIng
o the term educa!.or We know from long expert.nce hat no one can claim to be
truly educated who lacks basIc knowledge and skills in z arls.”
-

www.shenarts.org

January 12, 2017

811 S. Loudoun St
Winchester, VA 22601

-

540-667-5166

Board Member Contacts
Shenandoah Arts Council
updated 12/08/2016

Anita Shull, President- 2012, 1/3, 2018
Partner & CPA, Prosperity Financial Group
318 S. Loudoun St. (W)
Winchester, VA 22601
540-247-8290 (Cell)
anitatpfgi.biz
Doug Stallard, Vice President 2011, 2/3, 2017
First VP Financial Advisor, Morgan Stanley
440 W. Jubal Early Drive, Suite 260 (W)
Winchester, VA 22601
540-723-2465 or 540-533-1447 (Cell)
doug.stallard@morganstanley.com
—

—

Tammy Bjelland- Class 2019
President, Ledrnini in Bloom

7 E. Hart St
Winchester, V 22601
540/664-8896
tammy@learnin,:nbloom.com
Lauri Bridgeforth, Secretary- 2011, 2/3 2017
Artist, Owner roll Frame Photography
125 S. Loudouo 5 (W)
Winchester, VA 22601
540/664-948. C1i)
lauri@fullfraiiephoto.com
Cory Garman Cioss 2019
The Museum 01 Shenandoah Valley
901 Amherst St
Winchester, V ‘‘601
540/ 327-4572
‘rg
cgarman@th
—

Abigail Gomcz -2014, 2/3, 2017
C ncr/Teacher
Artist/Busin
118 Fairway D5v.
Winchester, V/ 22602
540-323-134;
abi@prettyo ‘o 1ing.com
Susannah G:So”e -1998, 3/3, 2017
Civic Leader
137 Allison A-.
22601
Winchester,
540/550-2310 (C 5)
sgodloves4Ccp’ynHcom
Doug Grove Cnss 2018
cc Agency
603 Panther r

Hometown In, r
-

Winchester V

02

301/991-6018
douglasroygrove@gmail.com
Chelsea Hester- Class 2019
The Winchester Group
127 Shannon Ct
Winchester, Va 22602
540/336-1823
chester@twg-insurance.com
Suzan Herskowitz- Class 2019
Suzan Herskowitz, PLLC
422 N. Braddock St #1
Winchester, Va 22601
540/664-8336
suzan@suzanherskowitz.com
John Hill 2000, 3/3, 2018
City Councilman
509 South Street (H)
Winchester, VA 22601
540/722-0931
John.Hill@winchesterva.gov
—

Samir Jhaveri- Class 2019
Rubbermaid
266 Widener Dr
Winchester, Va 22603
540/327-6111

Jenn Sacco Class 2019
Old Town Title, Owner
2230 Jones Road
Winchester, Va 22602
540/533-4299
jennifer@oldtowntitle.com
—

Kelli VanDenBerg, Class 2019
Director
Revenue Cycle Inc Oncology Consultants
100 Woodman Ct
Winchester, Va 22602
254/717-2994
kellivandenberg@comcast.net
21ogL corn
STAFF:
Tammie timoges
Executive Director ShenArts
ShenArts, 811S. Loudoun St
Winchester, V 22601
(0) 540/667-5166
(C) 540/3034471
tammie@shenarts.org
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Winch Pster-)
zoning & inspections

WINCHESTER BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
ISSUE/BACKGROUND

Case:

BZA-17-031

Applicant:

Shenandoah Arts Council, property owner.

Location:

811 South Loudoun Street

Zoning:

Central Business (B-i) District

Future Land Use:

Commercial.

Legal Notice:

The request for variance was advertised in the Winchester Star on
January 25, 2017, and February 1, 2017. The property was required to
be posted with a public hearing sign and notices were mailed to
property owners within 300’ of the subject property.

Applicant’s Request:

Request of Shenandoah Arts Council for a variance of the Winchester
Zoning Ordinance, Section 18-6-5 pertaining to amount of off-street
parking at 811-813 South Loudoun Street (Map Number 2i2-i-G-12)
zoned Central Business (B-i) district. The applicant is seeking to modify
use limitations associated with a previous zoning variance pertaining to
parking requirements granted by the Board. The current use of the
upstairs floor area is currently limited to use strictly by the Shenandoah
Arts Council.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is located on the west side of South Loudoun Street and is zoned Central Business
(B-i) district. The immediately surrounding properties on all sides are similarly zoned and consist of a
mix of commercial and residential uses.

1•

13

Exhibit A Vicinity Map
-

Exhibit B Vicinity Zoning Map
-

The property currently consists of gallery space and artist suites used by the Shenandoah Arts Council.
The structure was originally used as a dialysis center until approximately 2000, when the property
converted to use by the Shenandoah Arts Council.

The property was originally the subject (along with the adjacent property 801 South Loudoun Street) of
variances before the Board of Zoning Appeals in 1980. In 1980 the owners applied for an off-street
parking variance to permit adding to the numbers of doctors, staff, exam rooms and the creation of a
dialysis center. The board approved the application but conditioned the variance on “delete 3
apartments at 813 5. Loudoun, no use increasing the parking requirement allowed at 813 on the second
floor, alley to be available for parking, construction to be complete in 1 year.” The Board effectively
prohibited use of the second floor of 811-813 South Loudoun Street. The dialysis center at 813 was
allowed since no increase in parking was required over what was grandfathered for the downstairs.

Subsequent to the 1980 variance, the City changed the parking requirements in 1983. When the
property was proposed to change in 2000 to new ownership and use by the Shenandoah Arts Council,
the Board revisited the parking deficiencies at the property. The proposed change of use of the space
resulted in the property continuing to be deficient as to the parking requirement at the time. The Board
ultimately approved a variance for 811-813 South Loudoun Street with conditions:
(1) The understanding of the usage of the second floor to be used for office or studio space which
will not exceed a total of 3 occupants in said offices and total of 2 artists in the 2 studios;
(2) Any receptions to be held after 5:00 PM weekdays or anytime Saturdays or Sundays; and,
(3) The variance granted specifically for the use of this structure for artistic purposes as presented
and supervised by the Shenandoah Arts Councilfor the operation of the Gallery on the first floor,
2 studios and 2 offices on the second floor with overnight residences being prohibited.

The request before the Board in the present case is to revisit the variance for off-street parking granted

in the year 2000. Since the 2000 BZA decision, Council has again changed the parking requirements
including the creation of a parking requirement reduction district. This parcel is included within a district
that reduces the typical parking requirement by 50% of the typical requirement. As a result, the
property, while deficient of the parking standards, has become more conforming with the ordinance
change.

The owner would like to eliminate the restriction on the use of the property to only the Shenandoah
Arts Council and secondly allow for the maximum occupancy upstairs be changed from a total of 5
people to a maximum of 8 people at one time. The types of tenants the owner would like to consider are
small businesses and offices such as:
-

-

-

-

A massage therapist(s)
A small solo art gallery space
A sole practitioner or attorney.
A small hair salon, etc.

STAFF ANALYSIS & CONCLUSION
There are several evaluation criteria that the Board must use to evaluate a variance request to
determine if it may be granted.

The Zoning Ordinance requires that with variance requests, the burden of proof shall be on the applicant
to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his application meets the standard for a variance.

A variance shall be granted if the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the
ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance
would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition related to the property or improvements thereon
at the time of the effective date of the ordinance. The request must satisfy all of the following:

A.

The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;

B.

The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area;

C.

The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance;

D.

The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and,

E.

The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process or the process of an administrative modification at the time of the
filing of the variance application.

If the Board believes that the request does not satisfy each of the above considerations, then a variance
cannot be issued.
Criterion

Staff Analysis

The property interest for which the variance is being

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

requested was acquired in good faith and any hardship
was not created by the applicant for the variance
The granting of the variance will not be of substantial
detriment to adjacent property and nearby properties
in the proximity of that geographical area

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

The condition or situation of the property concerned is
not of so general or recurring a nature as to make
reasonably practicable the formulation of a general
regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

ordinance
The granting of the variance does not result in a use
that is not otherwise permitted on such property or a
change in the zoning classification of the property

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

The relief or remedy sought by the variance application
is not available through a special exception process or
the process of an administrative modification at the
time of the filing of the variance application

Staff believes the proposal is consistent with this
criterion.

As a result of the above considerations, staff believes of the five criteria have been satisfied. The
question is what degree of relief is necessary. The applicant is requesting that small office and business
related uses be permitted upstairs. If the Board is inclined to support the variance request, staff
suggests the uses upstairs be limited to the following:
§9-1-10
§9-1-19
§9-1-21

—

—

—

Convenience service establishments, such as barber shops and beauty salons.
Museums and public arts galleries.
Offices, business and professional.

In addition to the above use restrictions, staff would suggest allowing a maximum of 8 occupants
combined in each of the uses upstairs.

Note: Staff has not received any letters of support or opposition for this application.

POSSIBLE MOTION(S)

Option A

—

1.

Approval
MOVE, that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve a variance of the Winchester Zoning
Ordinance, Section 18-6-5 pertaining to amount of off-street parking at 811-813 South
Loudoun Street (Map Number 212-1-G-12) zoned Central Business (B-i) district, with the
following conditions:
a.

The usage of the second floor to be used for only the following uses in the Zoning
Ordinance, with a maximum number 8 people working in the space(s):
§9-1-10

—

Convenience service establishments, such as barber shops and beauty

salons (but not automatic self-service laundries).

§9-1-19
§9-1-21
b.

—

—

Museums and public arts galleries.
Offices, business and professional.

Any receptions held by the Arts Council to be held after 5:00 PM weekdays or
anytime Saturdays or Sundays; and,

c.

The first floor to continue to be used specifically for artistic purposes as presented
and supervised by the Shenandoah Arts Council.

The variance is approved because the strict application of the terms of the ordinance
would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property:
1)

The property interest for which the variance is being requested was
acquired in good faith and any hardship was not created by the
applicant for the variance;

2)

The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property and nearby properties in the proximity of that
geographical area;

3)

The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general
or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation

of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the
ordinance;
4)

The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not
otherwise permitted on such property or a change in the zoning
classification of the property; and,

5)

The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available
through a special exception process or the process of an administrative
modification at the time of the filing of the variance application.

Option B Deny the variance
-

2.

MOVE, that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a variance of the Winchester Zoning
Ordinance, Section 18-6-5 pertaining to amount of off-street parking at 811-813 South
Loudoun Street (Map Number 212-1-G-12) zoned Central Business (B-i) district, for the
following reasons:

a.

The strict application of this Ordinance would not produce a clearly demonstrable
hardship.

b.

(List any additional reasons)

/
—

71/.

Aaron M. Grisdale, CZA
Director of Zoning and Inspections

